
SIXTH AMENDMENT 
TO 

COUNTY CONTRACT NO. 8660 
MASTER TELEMEDICINE SERVICES AGREEMENT  

 
 
This Sixth Amendment to the Master Telemedicine Services Agreement (“Amendment”), 

County contract No. 8660, is made and entered into as of November 1, 2024, by and between County 
of Ventura (“Client”), and LocumTenens.com LLC (“VMS”).  

 
WHEREAS, Client and VMS are parties to that Master Telemedicine Services Agreement 

effective November 1, 2021, pursuant to which VMS provides psychiatry coverage to Client in 
accordance with Exhibit A thereto (the “Agreement”). Capitalized terms that are used herein and not 
otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement; 
and  

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 

herein and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. The Agreement is extended through October 31, 2025. 

 
2. The Agreement amount not-to-exceed is increased by forty thousand dollars ($40,000) from 

three hundred sixty thousand dollars ($360,000) to four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000) for 
the period November 1, 2024 through October 31, 2025. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, through their duly authorized representatives, have 

executed this Amendment as of the date and year written below by their signatures. 
 
 
LOCUMTENENS.COM, LLC COUNTY OF VENTURA 

____________________________ ____________________________
Signature Signature

____________________________ ____________________________
Printed Name Printed Name

____________________________ ____________________________
Title Title

____________________________ ____________________________
 Date Date


